

No. 07-582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

V.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FREE PRESS, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF
AMERICA, CONSUMERS UNION, NEW
AMERICA FOUNDATION, PARTICIPATORY
CULTURE FOUNDATION, CUWIN
FOUNDATION, ETHOS GROUP, ACORN
ACTIVE MEDIA FOUNDATION,
FREENETWORKS.ORG,
MONROE PRICE, SUSAN CRAWFORD
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Marvin Ammori
Free Press
501 Third Street NW, #875
Washington, DC 20001
202-265-1490 x21
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Despite the FCC’s Arguments Below, both <i>Red Lion</i> and Scarcity are Irrelevant to this Case.....	7
II. Revisiting <i>Pacifica</i> Would Affect A Limited Domain, Where Strict Scrutiny May Already Apply	14
III. Revisiting <i>Red Lion</i> Would Unpredictably Affect Numerous Foundational Laws Supporting Media Diversity and Democratic Content in Numerous Media	15
A. <i>Red Lion</i> Supports Structural Regulation for Universal Access to Diverse Information Sources.....	17
B. <i>Red Lion</i> Supports Political and Educational Content Ensuring an Informed Citizenry	21
C. <i>Red Lion</i> Supports Flexible and Dynamic Spectrum Policy to Further Citizen and Consumer Rights.....	24
D. <i>Red Lion</i> Does Not Support Content- Based or Viewpoint-Based Suppression of Disfavored Speech	27

IV. Under Any Scenario, Nothing Good Comes From Revisiting <i>Red Lion</i> , an Irrelevant Case Here	29
A. Under Scenario #1: Reconsidering <i>Red Lion</i> Results In Chaos By Rendering Unconstitutional Every Single FCC Spectrum License	30
B. Under Scenario #2, Reconsidering <i>Red Lion</i> Results in Chaos By Granting Incumbent Licensees Heightened Scrutiny and Constitutional Claims Regarding Any Advances in Spectrum Licensing.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11, 14
<i>Americable Int’l, Inc. v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 129 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>AMSAT Cable Ltd. v. Cablevision of Ct., L.P.</i> , 6 F.3d 867 (2d Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	12
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	10, 18
<i>AT&T v. City of Portland</i> , 43 F.Supp. 2d 1146 (D.Or. 1999).....	36
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	12
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v.</i> <i>Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	12
<i>Century Federal, Inc. v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 719 F.Supp. 1552 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	21
<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 42 F.3d 181 (4 th Cir. 1994) .	36, 41
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	16
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	7, 18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Comcast Cablevision of Broward County, Inc., v. Broward County</i> , 124 F.Supp. 2d 685 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	36
<i>Daniels Cablevision, Inc. v. United States</i> , 835 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993).....	37
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	12
<i>FCC v. Allentown Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 358 (1958).....	20
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	7, 29
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	4, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940).....	3
<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	30
<i>Fox Television Stations v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Fox Television Stations v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2007)	8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>FRC v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortgage Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933).....	3
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	29
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	30
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	13, 18
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	9
<i>Mt. Mansfield Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 442 F.2d 470 (2d Cir. 1971)	19
<i>National Ass’n of Independent Television Producers & Distributors v. FCC</i> , 516 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1975)	23
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	3
<i>News America Publishing Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Pratt v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 831, Forest Lake, Minn.</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8 th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	4, 19
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Taxation without Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	12
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc., v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	10
<i>Satellite Broad. & Commc'ns Ass'n, v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28, 29
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)....	4, 5, 13, 20, 24, 37
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 105 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	36, 38
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	4, 13, 18, 35, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F.Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	23
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F.Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 415 (1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972).....	18
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	19
<i>Walsh v. Brady</i> , 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991)...	12
<i>Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11 th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	37
<i>Weinberg v. Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	12

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

The Children's Television Act of 1990, 47 U.S.C. §§ 303a-303b.....	23
S. Rep. No. 227, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 17 (1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

47 C.F.R. § 15.5	27
------------------------	----

FCC MATERIALS

<i>Amendment of Section 3.606 of Comm'n's Rules & Regulations, Sixth Report & Order, 41 F.C.C. 148 (1952)</i>	20
<i>Biennial Regulatory Review, International Bureau, 22 F.C.C.R. 3138 (2007)</i>	26
<i>Children's Television Programming, 11 F.C.C.R. 10660 (1996).....</i>	23
<i>Improving Public Safety Communications in the 800 MHz Band, 19 F.C.C.R. 14 (2004).....</i>	25
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (2006).....</i>	8
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 F.C.C.R. 13299 (2006).....</i>	9
<i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the "Golden Globe Awards" Program, 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004).....</i>	9
<i>NAB, ex parte, CS Dkt. No. 98-120 (Aug. 5, 2002).....</i>	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

NAB, <i>ex parte</i> , CS Dkt. No. 98-120 (June 6, 2006).....	39
NCTA, <i>ex parte</i> , CS Dkt. No. 98-120 (July 9, 2002).....	39
NCTA, <i>ex parte</i> , CS Dkt. No. 98-120 (Nov. 24, 2003).....	39
NCTA, <i>ex parte</i> , CS Dkt. No. 98-120 (Sep. 6, 2005).....	39
<i>Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 And 777-792 Mhz Bands</i> , WT Docket No. 06-150, May 14, 2008, 2008 WL 2066005	20
<i>Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 And 777-792 Mhz Bands</i> , Second Report & Order, 22 F.C.C.R. 15 (August 10, 2007)	25
<i>Spectrum Policy Task Force Report</i> , ET Docket No. 02-135 (rel. Nov. 2002).....	26, 27, 32
<i>Use of Carterphone Device in Message Toll Telephone Service</i> , 13 FCC 2d 420 (1968).....	40
<i>Unlicensed Operation in the TV Broadcast Bands</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 10018 (2004)	31
<i>Written Statement of the Honorable Kevin J. Martin</i> , Chairman Federal Communications Commission, April 15, 2008	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marvin Ammori, <i>Content Neutrality and Promotion of Content</i> , 61 Fed. Comm’s L.J. — (forthcoming 2009)	11, 12, 17
Ken Aueletta, <i>The Search Party: Google Squares Off with its Capitol Hill Critics</i> , New Yorker, Jan. 14, 2008	17
C. Edwin Baker, <i>Turner Broadcasting: Content-Based Regulation of Persons And Presses</i> , 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 57	11
C. Edwin Baker, <i>Markets and Democracy</i> , 1-96 (2002).....	22
Yochai Benkler, <i>Free Markets vs. Free Speech: A Resilient Red Lion and its Critics</i> , 8 Int’l. J.L. & Info.Tech. 214 (2000).....	28
Yochai Benkler, <i>Overcoming Agoraphobia: Building the Commons of the Digitally Networked Environment</i> , 11 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 287 (1998).....	26
Yochai Benkler, <i>Some Economics of Wireless Communications</i> , 16 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 25 (2002)	
Yochai Benkler & Lawrence Lessig, <i>Net Gains: Will Technology Make CBS Unconstitutional?</i> , New Republic, Dec. 14, 1998	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Michael J. Burstein, Note, <i>Towards a Standard for First Amendment Review of Structural Regulation</i> , 79 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1030	11
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Networks of Influence</i> , OpenSecrets.Org, Feb. 28, 2006.....	17
R.H. Coase, <i>The Federal Communications Commission</i> , 2 J.L. & Econ. 1 (1959)	30
Free Press & New America Foundation, <i>Measuring the TV “White Space” Available for Unlicensed Wireless Broadband</i> , Jan. 5, 2006	32
Dale N. Hatfield & Phil Weiser, <i>Toward Property Rights in Spectrum: The Difficult Policy Choices Ahead</i> , Cato Institute Policy Analysis Series No. 575, August 17, 2006	31
Richard B. Kielbowicz, <i>News in the Mail: The Press, Post Office, and Public Information, 1700-1860s</i> (1989).....	17
Gregory P. Magarian, <i>Market Triumphalism, Electoral Pathologies, and the Abiding Wisdom of First Amendment Access Rights</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 1373 (2007).....	17
Bill McConnell, <i>Radical Thinker: Hazlett’s Theories Attract Feds, Repel Broadcasters</i> , <i>Broadcasting & Cable</i> , Apr. 26, 2004.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Sascha D. Meinrath & Michael Calabrese, <i>Unlicensed “White Space Device” Operations on the TV Band and the Myth of Harmful Interference</i> , March 2008.....	34
Monroe E. Price & Donald W. Hawthorne, <i>Saving Public Television: The Remand of Turning Broadcasting and the Future of Cable Regulation</i> , 17 <i>Hastings Comm. & Ent. L.J.</i> 65 (1994)	12
J.H. Snider, <i>Speak Softly and Carry a Big Stick: How Local Broadcasters Exert Political Power</i> (2006).....	17
Paul Starr, <i>The Creation of the Media 47-152 (2004)</i>	17
Derek Turner, <i>Broadband Reality Check II (2006)</i>	32
<i>Wireless:WiFi:Unlicensed: Part 15, Cybertelecom</i>	26
Elizabeth Woyke, <i>Google’s Mobile Ambitions, Forbes</i> , May 22, 2008.....	26, 32
Tim Wu, <i>Wireless Carterphone</i> , 1 <i>Int’l J. Communication</i> 389 (2007)	41
